
GF/B35/EDP15 
Decision on the Secretariat’s Recommendation on Additional Funding from the 2014 Allocation  

 

 

The Board: 
 

1. Approves the incremental funding recommended for each country disease component, and its constituent grants, as listed in Tables 1.a. and 1.b. of 
Section IV to GF/B35/ER12 (“Table 1”);  
 

2. Acknowledges each country disease component’s constituent grants will be implemented by the proposed Principal Recipients listed in Table 1, or 
any other Principal Recipient(s) deemed appropriate by the Secretariat in accordance with Global Fund policies;  

 
3. Acknowledges the original grant duration, manifested in the form of either the implementation or budgeted period, of each country disease 

component and its constituent grants listed in Table 2 of Section IV (“Table 2”) is shortened according to the operational flexibility granted to the 
Secretariat pursuant to GF/B31/DP09;  

 
4. Approves the additional incremental funding and implementation period recommended for the Kenya malaria disease component, and the 

component’s constituent grants, as listed in Table 2, based on the available funding that the Finance and Operational Performance Committee (the 
“FOPC”) validated pursuant to GF/FOPC17/DP02;  

 
5. Affirms the (additional) incremental funding approved under this decision (a) increases the upper-ceiling amount that may be available for the 

relevant implementation period of each country disease component’s constituent grants, (b) is subject to the availability of funding, and (c) shall be 
committed in annual tranches; and 

 
6. Delegates to the Secretariat authority to redistribute the overall upper-ceiling of funding available for each country disease component among its 

constituent grants, provided that the Technical Review Panel (the “TRP”) validates any redistribution that constitutes a material change from the 
program and funding request initially reviewed and recommended by the TRP.  

 

 

 

 



Table 1a: Secretariat’s Funding Recommendation on Additional Funding from the 2014 Allocation (Country 
Applicants) 
 

N Applicant 
Disease 

component 

Proposed 
Principal 
Recipient 

(Grant Name) 

Grant end date Currency 
Total 

Program 
Budget 

Sources 
Recommended 

Total 
Incremental 

Funding 

Incentive 
Funding 

included in 
Total 

Incremental 
Funding 

Unfunded 
Quality 

Demand 

Domestic 
Commitment Existing 

Funding 

Recommended 
Incremental 

Funding 

1 Angola 
TB and 
RSSH 

AGO-T-MOH 
31 December 

2018 
US$ 20,074,781 6,588,507 13,486,274 13,486,274 3,876,506 2,819,345 14.4 million 

2 Ecuador HIV/AIDS 
ECU-H-KIMI 

31 December 
2019 

US$ 7,319,490 
2,305,428 3,396,323 

3,396,323 n/a 
0 

51.3 million 
ECU-H-MCDS 

31 December 
2019 

1,617,739 0 0 

3 
Guinea-
Bissau 

HIV/AIDS GNB-H-SNLS 
31 December 

2017 
€ 7,175,592 2,344,157 4,831,435 4,831,435 0 0 1.97 million 

   
 

Table 1b: Secretariat’s Funding Recommendation on Additional Funding from the 2014 Allocation (Regional 
Applicants) 
 

N Applicant 
Disease 

component 
Currency 

Proposed 
Principal 
Recipient 

(Grant 
Name) 

Grant 
end 
date 

Total 
Program 
Budget 

Sources 
Recommended 

Total 
Incremental 

Funding 

Incentive 
Funding 

included in 
Total 

Incremental 
Funding 

Unfunded 
Quality 

Demand 

Domestic 
commitment Existing 

funding 

Incremental 
amount for 

Board 
approval 

1 RedTraSex HIV/AIDS US$ 
MAT-

011-G01-
H 

31-
Jan-
18 

2,869,270 1,652,074 1,217,196 1,217,196 n/a n/a n/a 

 



Table 2: Secretariat’s Funding Recommendation on Shortened Grants 
  

N Applicant 
Disease 

Component 
Grant 
Name 

Currency 
Period of 
Extension 
(Months) 

Previously 
Approved 

Grant 
Budget 

Revised 
Budget 

for 
Board 

Approval 

Original 
Existing 
Funding 

Additional 
Existing 
Funding 

Incremental 
Funding 
Already 

Approved 

Additional 
Incremental 
Funding for 

Board 
Approval 

Total 
Additional 

Incremental 
Funding for 

Board 
Approval 

Revised 
Unfunded 

Quality 
Demand 

1 Kenya Malaria 

KEN-
M-

AMR
EF US$ 

6 8,836,261 
11,586,30

1 
4,435,78

8 
0 4,400,473 2,750,040 

14,929,917 0 
KEN-

M-
TNT 

6 68,437,630 
80,617,5

07 
49,352,9

95 
0 19,084,635 12,179,877 

 


